

AN ORDINANCE: By the Neenah Plan Commission
Re: Official Street Map Amendment for the Town of Clayton.

ORDINANCE NO. 2012-13
Introduced: October 9, 2012

Committee/Commission Action:

RECOMMENDED FOR PASSAGE

AN ORDINANCE

The Common Council of the City of Neenah, Wisconsin, do ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the Official Street Map, as established by Section 26-30 of the Neenah Municipal Code, is hereby amended as follows:

By removing a street reservation, 66 feet in width, extending west from the center point of the west line of Section 36, along the east-west centerline of Section 35, 1320 feet; thence extending in a southwest direction to a point lying 300 feet east of the terminus of Sunburst Lane in the Sunburst Estates Subdivision; thence extending west along the centerline of Sunburst Lane extended, to the east line of the Sunburst Estates Subdivision. Said reservation being in Section 35, Town 20 North, Range 16 East, Town of Clayton; and

By removing a street reservation 66 feet in width, extending west from the center point of Section 36 to the west line of Section 36, said reservation being 66 feet south of, and parallel to, the east-west centerline of Section 36, Town 20 North, Range 16 East, Town of Clayton; and

By adding a street reservation, 66 feet in width along the center line of a line described as follows:

Part of the Northeast 1/4 and Southeast 1/4 of Section 35, Township 20 North, Range 16 East, Town of Clayton, Winnebago County, Wisconsin, the centerline of proposed officially mapped right-of-way described as follows:

Commencing at the East 1/4 Corner of said Section 35;

Thence North 00 degrees 29 minutes 21 seconds West, along the East line of the Northeast 1/4 of said Section 35, a distance of 362.76 feet;

Thence South 89 degrees 18 minutes 23 seconds West, 44.78 feet to the point of beginning of said centerline of proposed officially mapped right-of-way;

Thence South 89 degrees 01 minutes 38 seconds West, 1263.73 feet;

Thence 690.43 feet along an arc of a curve to the left, having a radius of 800.00 feet and a chord that bears South 64 degrees 18 minutes 10.5 seconds West, 669.20 feet;

Thence South 39 degrees 34 minutes 43 seconds West, 358.46 feet;

Thence 569.48 feet along an arc of a curve to the right, having a radius of 650.00 feet and a chord that bears South 64 degrees 40 minutes 40.0 seconds West, 551.44 feet to the West line of the Southeast 1/4 of said Section 35 and the end of said centerline; and

By adding a street reservation, 66 feet in width along the center line of a line described as follows:

Part of the Northwest 1/4 and Southwest 1/4 of Section 36, Township 20 North, Range 16 East, Town of Clayton, Winnebago County, Wisconsin, the centerline of proposed officially mapped right-of-way described as follows:

Commencing at the West 1/4 Corner of said Section 36;

Thence North 00 degrees 29 minutes 21 seconds West, along the West line of the Northwest 1/4 of said Section 36, a distance of 362.76 feet;

Thence North 89 degrees 18 minutes 23 seconds East, 54.92 feet to the point of beginning of said centerline of proposed officially mapped right-of-way;

Thence South 89 degrees 44 minutes 41 seconds East, 1273.94 feet;

Thence North 89 degrees 19 minutes 33 seconds East, 441.47 feet;

Thence 453.78 feet along an arc of a curve to the right, having a radius of 650.00 feet and a chord that bears South 70 degrees 40 minutes 28.5 seconds East, 444.62 feet;

Thence South 50 degrees 40 minutes 30 seconds East, 110.38 feet;

Thence 417.20 feet along an arc of a curve to the left, having a radius of 650.00 and a chord that bears South 69 degrees 03 minutes 44.5 seconds East, 410.07 feet to the East line of the Southwest 1/4 of said Section 36 and the end of said centerline.

Section 2. Repeal and Effective Date. All ordinances or parts of ordinances and resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed. This ordinance shall take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Moved by: Ald. Hamblin/Stevenson

Adopted: October 15, 2012

Approved: October 15, 2012

Published: October 22, 2012

Ald. Hamblin/Stevenson

George Scherck, Mayor

Attest:

Patricia A. Sturn, City Clerk